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Archival Description 
 

Descriptive Summary 
 
Title:  Architectural Drawings, 1908-1927. 
 
Coll. ID: 011. 
 
Origin:  John Nolen, 1868-1937, architect. 
 
Extent:  Architectural drawings, 112.   
  Photographs, 3.  
 
Repository:  The Architectural Archives, University of Pennsylvania 
  102 Meyerson Hall 
  Philadelphia, Pennsylvania   19104-6311 
  (215) 898-8323 
 
Abstract: The John Nolen Collection comprises architectural drawings and photographs  
  documenting Nolen's planning projects from 1908 to 1927 in fifty locations across the  
  United States.  The collection contains no business records and no personal materials.   
 
Cataloging: Collection-level records for materials in the Architectural Archives may be found in  
  WorldCat, an international union catalogue of library and archival holdings.  The  
  record number for this collection is 232570031. 
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Biographical/Historical Sketch 
 
John Nolen was one of the most important figures in the emerging city planning profession in the United 
States in the early twentieth century.  He was born in Philadelphia on June 14, 1869, the son of John C. 
and Matilda Thomas Nolen. Because Nolen's father died when he was young, his mother enrolled him in 
Girard College for fatherless boys in Philadelphia, where he graduated at fifteen with high honors. He 
then attended the University of Pennsylvania's Wharton School, completing his Bachelor's degree in 
1893, followed by post-graduate work at the University of Munich. In the late 1890s, he served as 
executive secretary of the Society for the Extension of University Teaching, a program associated with 
Penn that was intended to foster adult education.  
 
Shortly after the turn of the century, Nolen moved from Ardmore, Pennsylvania to Cambridge, 
Massachusetts to attend Harvard's nascent School of Landscape Architecture, where he studied with 
Frederick Law Olmsted, Jr., among others, earning a master's degree in 1905. Nolen later lectured on city 
planning at Harvard, although he was never a member of the regular faculty. He opened an office in 
Cambridge after completing his degree, and began his professional career with re-planning projects for 
existing communities, including Reading, Pennsylvania and Madison, Wisconsin. He also planned several 
academic campuses, including Bates College in Lewiston, Maine.  The creation of "new towns" was 
Nolen's preferred work, however.  These projects, which span from the 1910s to his death, are located 
throughout the United States, and include Mariemont, Ohio, where Nolen worked between 1920 and 
1925.   During World War I, Nolen served as the chief of the Bureau of Housing and Town Planning of 
the U.S. Army Educational Commission, and as a member of the advisory housing committee of the 
Emergency Fleet Corporation. 
 
Nolen was awarded an honorary doctorate by Hobart College in 1913.  He was a fellow of the American 
Society of Landscape Architects and a member of the board of directors of the American Planning and 
Civic Association and of the Society of Planning Officials.  He also served as president of the National 
Conference on City Planning, of the American City Planning Institute, and of the International 
Federation for Housing and Town Planning, based in London.  
 
Nolen published and lectured extensively on planning, and was recognized in his time as one of the most 
important defining voices in the developing field.  
 
Biographical sketch by Emily T. Cooperman.  
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Scope and Content Note 
 
The John Nolen Collection comprises architectural drawings and photographs documenting Nolen's 
planning projects from 1908 to 1927 in fifty locations across the United States.  The collection contains 
no business records and no personal materials.  
 
The collection is arranged in two series. 
 
I.  Oversized Architectural Drawings.  
II.  Standard Sized Architectural Drawings. 
 
Two indexes to projects represented in this collection are found at the end of the finding aid. 
 
Appendix A: Chronological Index  
Appendix B: Geographical Index   
 
 

Access Points for Indexing (Controlled Vocabulary) 
 
Nolen, John, 1869-1937.  
Landscape Architects - Archives. 
Planners - Archives. 
Landscape Architecture - History - 20th century - Sources. 
City planning - History - 20th century - Sources. 
Landscape Architecture - Designs and plans. 
New Towns - Designs and plans. 
Architectural drawings - American. 
 

Administrative Information 
 
Restrictions on access:  This collection is available for research by appointment only. 
 
Preferred collection citation: John Nolen Collection, The Architectural Archives, University of 
Pennsylvania. 
 
Acquisition:  Internal transfer before 1983. 
 
Processing:  The collection was processed and the finding aid prepared by William Whitaker, Emily 
Cooperman, Laura Stroffolino, Nancy Thorne, and Leah Kacanda, with the research assistance of James 
Goetschius.  Work was substantially completed in 2001, with additions and corrections in 2006 and again 
in 2008. 
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Container list 
 

Series I.  Oversized Architectural Drawings. 
Arrangement: alphabetical by project location 
 
Call#  Descriptive Title 
 
011.1  AR, Little Rock; "Comprehensive City Plan."  John Nolen, city planner.  Hale J. Walker  
  & Justin R. Hartzog, associates. (1 drawing) 
 
011.2  AR, Little Rock; "Study for West End Park."  John Nolen, landscape architect.  
  (1 drawing) 
 
011.3  AR, Little Rock, watercolor of park along the Arkansas River. (1 drawing) 
 
011.4  CA, Sacramento; "General Plan of Del Paso Park Showing Proposed Development." 
  John Nolen, landscape architect.  Note:  Triangular site bounded by Wheatland Road  
  (top) and Auburn Boulevard (bottom). (1 drawing) 
 
011.5  CA, Sacramento; "General Plan for Park System" for Sacramento Park Board, dated  
  1915.  John Nolen, city planner.  E.J. Carragher, President, Sacramento Park Board.   
  Wm. Ellery Briggs, Vice-President, Sacramento Park Board.  Mrs. J. JC. Fitzgerald,  
  Sacramento Park Board.  E.G. Cutter, Sacramento Park Board.  F.F. Atkinson,  
  Secretary, Sacramento Park Board.  (1 drawing) 
 
011.6  CA, Sacramento; "Civic Center Plan Showing Suggested Grouping of Buildings about  
  City Plaza" dated 1915.  John Nolen, landscape architect.  Note:  Located between 9th  
  and 10th Streets in the vicinity of City Hall.  (1 drawing) 
 
011.7  CA, Sacramento; "General City Plan Showing Conditions, Improvements and New  
  Planning of Old City and Annexed Territory" for City Commission, dated 1916.  John  
  Nolen, city planner.  G.C. Simmons, President, City Commission.  M.J. Burke, City  
  Commission.  E.J. Carraghar, City Commission.  Thomas Coulter, City Commission.   
  Gus S. Turner, City Commission.  (1 drawing) 
 
011.8  CA, San Diego (downtown); "Preliminary Study for General Plan" dated September  
  1924.  John Nolen, city planner.  Philip W. Foster, associate.  (1 drawing) 
 
011.9  CA, San Diego; "Balboa Park Preliminary General Plan" dated November 1926.  John  
  Nolen, city planner.  Hale J. Walker & Justin R. Hartzog, associates.  (1 drawing) 
 
011.10  CA, San Diego; "Special Plan of Northeast Corner of Balboa Park" dated January 1927.   
  John Nolen, city planner.  Hale J. Walker & Justin R. Hartzog, associates.  Note:  Two  
  of these drawings are in the folder.  (2 drawings) 
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011.11  CA, San Diego; "Balboa Park General Plan" dated January 1927.  John Nolen, city  
  planner.  Hale J. Walker & Justin R. Hartzog, associates.  (1 drawing) 
 
011.12  CA, San Diego; "Balboa Park Special Plan of Exposition Center" dated 1927.  John  
  Nolen, city planner.  Hale J. Walker & Justin R. Hartzog, associates.  (1 drawing) 
 
011.13  CA, San Diego; "Presidio Hill Park" dated 1927.  John Nolen, landscape architect.  Hale  
  J. Walker & Justin R. Hartzog, associates.  (1 drawing) 
 
011.14  CO, Dawson (Routt County); "Preliminary Plan Showing the Proposed Development  
  Scheme for Property Owned by Dawson Land Company" for Dawson Land Company,  
  dated 1918.  John Nolen, town planner.  (1 drawing) 
 
011.15  DE, Brandywine Hundred (Newcastle County); "General Plan Overlook Colony" dated  
  1917.  John Nolen, landscape architect.  (1 drawing) 
 
011.16  DE, Brandywine Hundred (Newcastle County); "General Plan Overlook Colony" dated  
  1917.  John Nolen, landscape architect.  (1 drawing) 
 
011.17  DE, Wilmington (Union Park Gardens); "General Plan  Union Park Gardens  U.S.  
  Shipping Board E.F.C.  Ship Workers Homes" for Liberty Land Company, dated 1918.   
  John Nolen, town planner.  Ballinger and Perrot (Philadelphia & New York), architects.  
  (1 drawing) 
 
011.18  FL, Clearwater; "Existing Conditions Map" dated 1925.  John Nolen, city planner.  Hale  
  J. Walker & Justin R. Hartzog, associates.  Note:  Shows downtown area between  
  Clearwater Harbor and Tampa Bay.  (1 drawing) 
 
011.19  FL, Clearwater; "Comprehensive City Plan" dated 1925.  John Nolen, city planner.   
  Hale J. Walker & Justin R. Hartzog, associates.  Note:  Shows downtown area between  
  Clearwater Harbor and Tampa Bay.  (1 drawing) 
 
011.20  FL, Clewiston; "Preliminary Plan" dated 1923.  John Nolen, city planner.  Philip W.  
  Foster, associate.  (1 drawing) 
 
011.21  FL, Clewiston; "Civic Center Planting and Construction Plan" dated September 1925.   
  John Nolen, city planner.  Philip W. Foster, associate.  (1 drawing) 
 
011.22  FL, Fort Myers; "Orangewood Home Sites in the Groves" for Wayne Development  
  Company, dated 1926 (1 original watercolor).  John Nolen, city planner.  Hale J.  
  Walker & Justin R. Hartzog, associates.  (1 drawing) 
 
011.23  FL, Fort Myers; "Key Map Orangewood and Vicinity" dated 1926 (1 original  
  watercolor).  John Nolen, city planner.  Hale J. Walker & Justin R. Hartzog, associates.   
  (1 drawing) 
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011.24  FL, Gainesville; "General Plan for the Development of a Residential Community  
  Adjacent to University of Florida" for Brown Development Company of Michigan  
  (owners) dated 19 October 1925.  John Nolen, landscape architect.  Philip W. Foster,  
  associate.  E.L. Brown, President, Brown Development Company.  Note:  This plan was  
  developed in the Jacksonville Office (note on the bottom right hand corner of drawing). 
  (1 drawing) 
 
011.25  FL, Sarasota; "Regional Plan" dated 1924.  John Nolen, city planner.  Philip W. Foster,  
  associate.  Note:  Covers a 5-mile area around downtown.  (1 drawing) 
 
011.26  FL, St. Petersburg; "General Plan Showing Development of Waterfront" dated 1923 (1  
  original water color and 1 print).  John Nolen, city planner.  Philip W. Foster, associate.   
  (1 drawing, 1 print reduced on museum board) 
 
011.27  FL, St. Petersburg; "General Plan Showing Development of Waterfront" dated January  
  1923.  John Nolen, city planner.  Philip W. Foster, associate.  (1 drawing) 
 
011.28  FL, St. Petersburg; "General City Plan" dated 1923.  John Nolen, city planner.  Philip  
  W. Foster, associate.  Note:  Two of these drawings are in the folder.  (2 drawings) 
 
011.29  FL, St. Petersburg; "Revised General Plan."  John Nolen, city planner.  Hale J. Walker  
  & Justin R. Hartzog, associates.  F. B. Dolph, Director, Directorate of Public Works, St.  
  Petersburg.  Hamilton Maxwell, Inc.  (1 drawing) 
 
011.30  FL, Tampa Bay (area around Tampa Bay); "Study of the Tampa Bay Region."  John  
  Nolen, city planner.  Hale J. Walker & Justin R. Hartzog, associates.  (1 drawing) 
 
011.31  FL, San Jose; "General Plan Showing the Proposed Layout for a New Community on  
  the St. John's River" for San Jose Estates (Sales Offices, 220-222 W. Forsyth Street,  
  Jacksonville, FL), dated 15 June 1925.  John Nolen, city planner.  Philip W. Foster,  
  associate.  (1 drawing) 
 
011.32  FL, Venice; "Regional Plan of Venice and Environs" for B.L.E. Realty Company, The  
  Venice Company, dated 30 June 1926.  John Nolen, city planner.  Hale J. Walker &  
  Justin R. Hartzog, associates.  Walker & Gillette, architects.  George A. Fuller  
  Company, contractors.  Black, McKenney & Stewart, engineers.  (1 drawing) 
 
011.33  FL, Venice (Sarasota County); "Regional Plan West Section including the area from the  
  gulf east to the Myakka River from Venice Bay south to Woodmere" dated 1927.  John  
  Nolen, city planner.  Hale J. Walker & Justin R. Hartzog, associates.  (1 drawing) 
 
011.34  FL, Venice-Nokomis (Venice Beach); "General Plan for the Development of the Venice  
  Beach Section" for Kilgannon and Kerr (Sole Sales Agents, Sarasota, FL) dated 1925.   
  John Nolen, city planner.  Philip W. Foster, associate.  (1 drawing) 
 
011.35  GA, Columbus (Golden Park); "General Plan for Development of Golden Park."  John  
  Nolen, city planner.  Philip W. Foster, associate.  Gelitho, delineator.  (1 drawing) 
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011.36  GA, Columbus; "Sketch for Development of Civic Center" dated 1925.  John Nolen,  
  city planner.  Hale J. Walker & Justin R. Hartzog, associates.  Gelitho, delineator.  Note:   
  Boundaries from 10th to 13th Streets between 2nd and 4th Avenues.  (1 drawing) 
 
011.37  GA, Columbus (downtown); "Comprehensive City Plan" dated 1925.  John Nolen, city  
  planner.  Hale J. Walker & Justin R. Hartzog, associates.  (1 drawing) 
 
011.38  IA, City of Keokuk (Lee County); "General Plan for Future Development of City,  
  Industrial and Other Outlying Districts" for Keokuk Industrial Association, dated 1913.   
  John Nolen, landscape architect.  P.W.F., delineator.  (1 drawing) 
 
011.39  MA, Babson Park (Babson Institute); "Babson Institute Campus  General Plan for  
  Development" for Babson Institute, dated 1922.  John Nolen, general planner.  Philip  
  W. Foster, associate.  George W. Coleman, President, Babson Institute.  S.A. Linnekin,  
  Vice-President, Babson Institute.  (1 drawing) 
 
011.40  MA, Babson Park (Needham, MA); "General Plan for the Development of the Forest  
  Street Section between Great Plain Avenue and Brookside Road" for Babson Park 
   Company, dated 1923.  John Nolen, city planner.  Philip W. Foster, associate.   
  (1 drawing) 
 
011.41  MA, Walpole; "Map of Walpole  Preliminary Plan Showing Road Changes and  
  Additions, Park Reservations, Conservation of Water Courses and Other  
  Improvements."  John Nolen, town planner.  P.W.F., delineator.  Note:  This  
  information was compiled to accompany the town planning report by Edmund Grover,  
  1912.  (1 drawing) 
 
011.42  MA, Walpole; "Neponset Garden Village Plan for Home Development for Lands in  
  East Walpole Mass." dated 1913.  John Nolen, landscape architect.  Note:  Boundaries  
  are East Street (North), Wolcott Avenue (East), Old Post Road (South), and Land of  
  L.E. Vose (West).  (1 drawing) 
 
011.43  MA, Walpole; "General Plan for the Improvement of the Town" dated 1913.  John  
  Nolen, town planner.  Note:  Drawing shows up to the town boundary.  (1 drawing) 
 
011.44  MA, Walpole; "General Plan of Proposed Layout for School Center and Town Forest"  
  dated 1915.  John Nolen, landscape architect.  Note:  Boundaries are Washington Street,  
  South Street, and Common Street.  (1 drawing) 
 
011.45  MA, Walpole; "General Plan for East Walpole Playground" for The Walpole  
  Improvement Federation.  John Nolen, landscape architect.  P.W.F., delineator.  Note:   
  Boundaries are June Street (North), Washington Street (East), Bird Street (South), and  
  East Street (West).  (1 drawing) 
 
011.46  MI, Flint (Genesee County); "Existing Conditions Map – Information Compiled to  
  Form the Basis for City Planning Studios."  John Nolen, city planner.  Note:  Shows an  
  area 3-4 miles from the center of downtown.  (1 drawing) 
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011.47  MI, Flint (Genesee County); "Present Building Distribution" dated 1917.  John Nolen,  
  city planner.  Note:  Shows an area 3-4 miles from the center of downtown.  (1 drawing) 
 
011.48  MI, Flint (Genesee County); "Range in Land Values" dated 1917.  John Nolen, city  
  planner.  Note:  Shows an area 3-4 miles from the center of downtown.  (1 drawing) 
 
011.49  MI, Flint (Genesee County); "Railroad and Industrial Properties" dated 1917.  John  
  Nolen, city planner.  Note:  Shows an area 3-4 miles from the center of downtown.   
  (1 drawing) 
 
011.50  MI, Flint (Genesee County); "Public Utilities" dated 1917.  John Nolen, city planner.   
  Note:  Shows an area 3-4 miles from the center of downtown.  (1 drawing) 
 
011.51  MI, Flint (Genesee County); "Public Properties" dated 1917.  John Nolen, city planner.   
  Note:  Shows an area 3-4 miles from the center of downtown.  (1 drawing) 
 
011.52  MI, Flint (Genesee County); "Growth of City Area – From 1835 to 1917" dated 1917.   
  John Nolen, city planner.  Note:  Shows an area 3-4 miles from the center of  
  downtown.  (1 drawing) 
 
011.53  MI, Flint (Genesee County); "Flooded Area – Showing the Area Covered by Water  
  During the High Flood of 1916" dated 1917.  John Nolen, city planner.  Note:  Shows  
  an area 3-4 miles from the center of downtown.  (1 drawing) 
 
011.54  MI, Flint (Genesee County); "Contour Map – Showing the Main Topographical  
  Features of the City" dated 1917.  John Nolen, city planner.  Note:  Shows an area 3-4  
  miles from the center of downtown.  (1 drawing) 
 
011.55  MI, Flint (Genesee County); "Distribution of Population – Based on Actual Count  
  Conducted in 1917" dated 1917.  John Nolen, city planner.  Note:  Shows an area 3-4  
  miles from the center of downtown.  (1 drawing) 
 
011.56  MI, Flint (Genesee County); "General Plan – Showing a Comprehensive System of  
  Main Thoroughfares, Parks and Parkways, Schoolgrounds and other City Planning  
  Features" dated 1918.  John Nolen, city planner.  Note:  Shows an area 3-4 miles from  
  the center of downtown.  (1 drawing) 
 
011.57  MI, Flint (Genesee County); "Detail Plan – Center of City" dated 1919.  John Nolen,  
  city planner.  Note:  Shows an area 3-4 miles from the center of downtown.  (1 drawing) 
 
011.58  MI, Flint (Genesee County); "Civic Center – Plan Showing Memorial Park and  
  Groupings of Public Buildings" dated 1920.  John Nolen, city planner.  Note:  Shows an  
  area 3-4 miles from the center of downtown.  (1 drawing) 
 
011.59  NC, Asheville; "Map of Existing Conditions as a Basis for City Planning – Preliminary  
  Plan" dated 1922.  John Nolen, city planner.  Philip W. Foster, associate.  Note:  This  
  plan is based on existing plans of this city of Asheville furnished by the city engineer  
  with additions compiled from the county map.  (1 drawing) 
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011.60  NC, Charlotte (Myers Park); "Myers Park" for The Stephens Company, dated 1911.   
  John Nolen, landscape architect.  (1 drawing) 
 
011.61  NC, Charlotte; "General Sketch Plan of Presbyterian College" dated 1912.  John Nolen,  
  landscape architect.  (1 drawing) 
 
011.62  NJ, Monclair-Glenridge; "Plan for the improvement of Montclair-Glenridge" dated  
  1908.  John Nolen, landscape architect.  Note:  This folder includes two watercolor  
  sketches which are not identified.  (1 drawing) 
 
011.63  NY, Glens Falls; "Broadacres General Plan of Subdivision" for Broadacres Corporation.   
  John Nolen, city planner.  Hale J. Walker & Justin R. Hartzog, associates.  Myer, Bowers 
   & Ashley, Incorporated, engineers.  (1 drawing) 
 
011.64  number not assigned 
 
011.65  OH, Akron (Summit County); "General Plan Showing Street & Park Systems, Public  
  Building Sites and Other City Planning Features" for the Akron Chamber of  
  Commerce, City Improvements Committee, dated 1918.  John Nolen, city planner.   
  Frank H. Adams, Chairman, City Improvements Committee.  (1 drawing) 
 
011.66  OH, Mariemont (Cincinnati District); "General Plan  Mariemont – A New Town  An  
  interpretation of modern city planning principles applied to a small community to  
  produce local happiness.  A national exemplar." dated July 1921.  John Nolen, town  
  planner.  Philip W. Foster, associate.  (1 drawing) 
 
011.67  OH, Mariemont (Hamilton County); "Street Plan of Property Owned by Mariemont  
  Company" for Mariemont Company of Cincinnati, OH dated 15 September 1923.  John  
  Nolen, city planner.  Philip W. Foster, associate.  (1 drawing) 
 
011.68  OH, Mariemont (Dale Park); "General Design Plan" dated January 1924.  John Nolen,  
  city planner.  Philip W. Foster, associate.  Note:  Boundaries are Oak Street, Chestnut  
  Street, Plainville Pike, and Wooster Pike.  (1 drawing) 
 
011.69  PA, Erie; "General Plan of Kahkwa Park" for Kahkwa Park Realty Company.  John  
  Nolen, landscape architect.  Note:  Boundaries are West Lake Road, Delaware Avenue,  
  Presque Isle Bay, and Vermont Avenue.  (1 drawing) 
 
011.70  PA, Erie (Westminster); "General Plan for Development of Westminster" for Forrest F.  
  Feidler & Associates, dated July 1922.  John Nolen, city planner.  Philip W. Foster,  
  associate.  (1 drawing) 
 
011.71  PA, Philadelphia; "General Plan for Girard College" dated 1913.  John Nolen, landscape  
  architect.  (1 drawing) 
 
011.72  PA, Reading; "Suggestion for Grouping of Public Buildings at Reading, PA" dated  
  1909.  John Nolen, landscape architect.  (1 original watercolor sketch) 
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011.73  PA, Reading; "Proposed Site for Grouping of Public Buildings at Reading, PA."  
  (1 photograph) 
 
011.74  PA, Reading; "Reading Museum and Art Gallery."  I.F. Impink, builder.  Alexander F.  
  Smith, architect.  John Nolen, landscape architect.  (1 photograph) 
 
011.75  PA, Reading; "Map of the Reading Region."  John Nolen, city planner.  Hale J. Walker  
  & Justin R. Hartzog, associates.  Note:  Depicts whole region 8 miles from Penn Square.   
  (1 drawing) 
 
011.76  PA, Wyomissing; "General Plan for Property between the Wyomissing Creek and the  
  Old Wyomissing Road east of Wyomissing Boulevard" for Thun and Impink, dated  
  1923.  John Nolen, city planner.  Philip W. Foster, associate.  Thun and Impink, owners.   
  (1 drawing) 
 
011.77  WI, Green Bay; "Preliminary Plan for Bay Beach Park" dated 1921.  John Nolen, city  
  planner.  Philip W. Foster, associate.  Note:  Park between Bay Beach Parkway and  
  Green Bay.  (1 drawing) 
 
011.78  WI, Janesville (Rock County); "Survey of Existing Conditions Showing Basis Used in  
  Preparing the City Planning Projects" dated 1919.  John Nolen, city planner.   
  (1 drawing) 
 
011.79  WI, Janesville; "Overlook Heights General Plan of Development" for the Modern  
  Housing Corporation, dated April 1920.  John Nolen, town & city planner.  Note:   
  Bounded by Eastern Avenue, Industrial Avenue, Fillmore Avenue, and South Avenue.   
  (1 drawing) 
 
011.80  WI, La Crosse; "North Side Community Center.  A study for its location in relation to  
  the city plan." for the La Crosse War Memorial Commission, dated 1919.  John Nolen,  
  city planner.  Note:  Boundaries are Gillette Street (North), Liberty Street (East), Logan  
  Street (South), and Caledonia Street (West).  (1 drawing) 
 
011.81  WI, La Crosse; watercolor of Levee Park. (1 watercolor) 
 
011.82  WI, La Crosse; "City Planning Study Covering the General Problems in their relation to  
  the War Memorial" for the La Crosse War Memorial Commission.  John Nolen, city  
  planner.  (4 prints) 
 
011.83  WI, La Crosse; "Preliminary Plan.  City Planning Study Covering the General Problems  
  in their relation to the War Memorial" for the La Crosse War Memorial Commission.   
  John Nolen, city planner. (1 watercolor) 
 
011.84  WI, La Crosse; "Zone Plan.  City Planning Study Covering the General Problems in  
  their relation to the War Memorial" for the La Crosse War Memorial Commission.   
  John Nolen, city planner.  (1 colored pencil) 
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011.85  WI, La Crosse; "Regional Map Showing the Surrounding Tributary Country with  
  Information Used as a Basis for City Planning Studies."  John Nolen, city planner.   
  (1 drawing) 
 
011.86-011.89 numbers not assigned 
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Series II.  Standard Sized Architectural Drawings. 
 
011.90  CA, San Diego; "View of the Bay Front" dated 1908 (Two renderings and one  
  photograph.  Renderings appear to be ink on trace paper and ink on presentation  
  board).  John Nolen, landscape architect.  M.F. Dely, delineator (copy of rendering).  
  (2 drawings, 1 photoprint) 
 
011.91  CT, Bridgeport; "General City Plan Showing Conditions, Changes and New Planning  
  within Present City Lines" for City Plan Commission, dated 1915.  John Nolen, city  
  planner.  Charles D. Davis, Chairman, City Plan Commission.  Mayor C.B. Wilson, Ex.  
  Officio, City Plan Commission.  Bernard Keating, Treasurer, City Plan Commission.   
  Arthur M. Marsh, Secretary, City Plan Commission.  Henry A. Bishop, City Plan  
  Commission.  Frederick Cederholm, City Plan Commission.  George M. Eames, City  
  Plan Commission.  Walter B. Lashar, City Plan Commission.  Note:  47 proposed  
  improvements identified.  City bounded by Fairfield (west), Trumbull (north), Stratford  
  (east), and Long Island Sound (south). (1 drawing) 
 
011.92  CT, Waterbury; "Preliminary Sketch for Subdivision of Property Owned by American  
  Brass Company" for American Brass Company, dated 1916.  John Nolen, landscape  
  architect.  Note:  Property bounded by East Main Street (north), Harpers Ferry Road  
  (east), Plank Road (south).  (1 drawing) 
 
011.93  FL, Belleair; "General Plan" for Belleair Development Company, dated 1924.  John  
  Nolen, city planner.  Philip W. Foster, associate.  Note:  Boundaries are Clearwater Bay  
  (west), Bayview Drive (north), and Largo Road (south). (1 drawing) 
 
011.94  IN, Elkhart; "General Plans" for Chamber of Commerce, dated 1921.  John Nolen, city  
  planner.  Philip W. Foster, associate.  Note:  Plan bounded by West/East Bristol Street  
  (north) and Hiveley Avenue (south). (1 drawing) 
 
011.95  MA, Northampton; "Smith College General Plan Showing Re-Arrangement of Present  
  Campus and Proposed Extension" dated 1914.  John Nolen, landscape architect.   
  P.W.F., delineator.  Note:  Campus generally bounded by Elm Street (north), West  
  Street (east), Mill River (south), and Kensington Avenue (west). (1 drawing) 
 
011.96  ME, Lewiston; "Bates College.  General Plan for its Rearrangement and Future  
  Development" dated 1914.  John Nolen, landscape architect.  P.W.F., delineator.  Note:   
  Campus generally bounded by College Street (northwest), Russell Street (northeast),  
  Central Avenue (southeast), and Skinner Street (southwest). (1 drawing) 
 
011.97  NJ, Bound Brook; "General Plan for Subdivision of Property at Bound Brook" dated  
  1915.  John Nolen, landscape architect.  Note:  Subdivision bounded by Maple Avenue  
  (north), Vosseller Avenue (east), Talmage Avenue (south), and West Street (west).  
  (1 drawing) 
 
011.98  NY, Niagara Falls; "City Hall in a Grouping of Public Buildings" watercolor rendering.   
  John Nolen, city planner. (1 original watercolor drawing ) 
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011.99  NY, Niagara Falls; "Band Stand in Relation to the Common" watercolor rendering.   
  John Nolen, city planner. (1 original watercolor drawing) 
 
011.100 PA, Erie; "Green Garden Terrace.  General Plan for Subdivision" dated 1914 for  
  Ellsworth, J.E.. John Nolen, landscape architect.  P.W.F., delineator.  Note:  Subdivision 
  bounded by Green Garden Road, 32nd Street, Ellsworth Avenue, and West 26th-Ridge  
  Road. (1 drawing) 
 
011.101 SC, Spartanburg; "Central Area of City.  A Plan for Grouping of Public Buildings, Street  
  Intersections and Widenings" dated 1922.  John Nolen, city planner.  Philip W. Foster,  
  associate.  Note:  Plan boundary – Elm Street (north), North/South Converse Street  
  (east), East/West Lee Street (south), and Morgan Avenue (west). (1 drawing) 
 
011.102 SC, Spartanburg; "City Planning Proposals" dated 1922.  John Nolen, city planner.   
  Philip W. Foster, associate.  Harwood Bebee, engineer (provided city maps and  
  information used to compile the plan).  W.N. Willis, engineer (provided city maps and  
  information used to compile the plan). (1 drawing) 
 
011.103 WI, Madison; "Lake Monona Approach to New Wisconsin State Capitol" dated 1909.   
  John Nolen, landscape architect.  Note:  Drawing shows 3 blocks around the State  
  Capitol and down to the Esplanade along Lake Monona.  Right bottom corner of  
  drawing is missing.  (1 original drawing) 
 
011.104 WI, Madison; "Lake Monona Approach to New Wisconsin State Capitol at Madison"  
  dated 1909.  John Nolen, landscape architect.  Note:  Drawing shows full length of  
  Esplanade along Lake Monona. (1 original drawing) 
 
011.105 WI, Madison (State Street Triangle); "Sketch of Proposed State Street Triangle" dated  
  1910.  Print of original perspective.  John Nolen, landscape architect.  (1 print drawing) 
 
011.106 WI, Madison; "Bird’s-Eye View of Tenney Park" watercolor.  John Nolen, landscape  
  architect.  (1 original watercolor drawing) 
 
011.107 WI, Madison; "Panoramic View of Madison, Wis.  State Capital of Wisconsin.   
  University of Wisconsin" copyright 1908.  H. Wellge (Milwaukee, Wis.), publisher.   
  Note:  The drawing appears to be the entire city of Madison.  "John Nolen" written on  
  the print appears to indicate the rendering is his work.  (1 printed sheet) 
 
011.108 WI, Madison; "Lake Monona Approach to New Wisconsin State Capitol," dated 1909, 
  perspective/sketch, John Nolen, Landscape architect. (1 original watercolor drawing) 
 
011.109 WI, Madison; "Lake Monona Approach to New Wisconsin State Capitol," dated 1909, 
  perspective/sketch, John Nolen, Landscape architect (1 original watercolor drawing) 
 
011.110 WI, Madison; "Sketch of proposed State Street Triangle" perspective dated 1910, pencil 
  on tracing paper.  John Nolen, Landscape architect.  (1 original drawing) 
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011.111 WI, Madison; Panoramic view of approach to new Wisconsin State Capitol, watercolor  
  perspective from Lake Monona waterfront.  John Nolen, Landscape architect.   
  (1 original watercolor drawing) 
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Appendix A: Chronological Index  
 
1908  The Bay Front, San Diego, CA   011.90 
  Montclair-Glenridge, NJ   011.62  
   
1908-1910 Wisconsin State Capitol, Madison, WI  011.103-011.105, 011.107-011.109 
 
1909  Public Buildings, Reading, PA   011.72 
 
1910  State Street Triangle, Madison, WI  011.105,011.110 
 
1911  Myers Park, Charlotte, NC    011.60 
 
1912  Presbyterian College, Charlotte, NC  011.61 
 
1912-1913 General Plan, Walpole, MA   011.41-011.43 
 
1913  General Plan, City of Keokuk, IA  011.38 
  General Plan, Walpole, MA   011.41- 011.43 
  Girard College, Philadelphia, PA   011.71 
 
1914  Green Garden Terrace, Erie, PA  011.100 
  Smith College, Northampton, MA  011.95 
  Bates College, Lewiston, ME   011.96  
 
1915  General Plan, Bridgeport, CT   011.91 
  Bound Brook, NJ    011.97 
  Walpole, MA     011.44-011.45 
 
1915-16 Sacramento, CA    011.5-011.7 
 
1916  American Brass Co., Waterbury, CT  011.92 
 
1917  Overlook Colony, Newcastle County, DE 011.15-011.16 
 
1917-1920 City Plan, Flint, MI    011.47-011.58 
 
1918  Dawson, CO     011.14 
  Union Park Gardens, Wilmington, DE 011.17 
  City of Akron, OH    011.65 
 
1919  City Plan, Janesville, WI   011.78 
  War Memorial, La Crosse, WI   011.80 
 
1920  Overlook Heights, Janesville, WI  011.79 
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1921  General Plan, Mariemont, Cincinnati, OH 011.66 
  General Plan, Elkhart, IN   011.94 
  Bay Beach Park, Green Bay, WI  011.77 
 
1922  Preliminary Plan, Asheville, NC  011.59 
  Westminster, Erie, PA    011.70 
  City Plan, Spartanburg, SC   011.101-011.102 
 
1922-1923 Babson Institute Campus, Babson Park, PA 011.39-011.40 
 
1923  General City Plan, St. Petersburg, FL  011.26-011.29 
  Mariemont Company, Mariemont, OH 011.67 
  Wyomissing Park, Reading, PA  011.76 
 
1923-1925 Clewiston, FL     011.20-011.21 
 
1924  General Plan, San Diego, CA   011.8 
  General Plan, Belleair, FL   011.93 
  Regional Plan, Sarasota, FL   011.25 
  Dale Park, Mariemont, OH   011.68 
 
1925  Clearwater, FL     011.18-011.19 
  San Jose, FL     011.31 
  University Park, Gainesville, FL  011.24 
  Columbus, GA     011.35-011.37 
 
1925-27 Venice, FL     011.32-011.34 
 
1926  Broadacres, Glen Falls, NY   011.63 
  Balboa Park, San Diego, CA   011.9-011.12  
  Orangewood, Ft. Myers, FL   011.22-0.11.23 
 
1927  Presidio Hill Park, San Diego, CA  011.13 
 
n.d.  Little Rock, AR    011.1-011.3 
n.d.  Del Paso Park, Sacramento, CA  011.4 
n.d.  Tampa Bay, FL    011.30 
n.d.  Golden Park, Columbus, GA   011.35 
n.d.  Existing Conditions, Flint, MI   011.46 
n.d.  Glen Falls, NY     011.63 
n.d.  City Hall, Niagara Falls, NY   011.98 
n.d.  Bandstand, Niagara Falls, NY   011.99 
n.d.  Kahkwa Park, Erie, PA   011.69 
n.d.  Public Buildings, Reading, PA   011.73 
n.d.  Reading Museum, Reading, PA  011.74 
n.d.  Region Map, Reading, PA   011.75 
n.d.  La Crosse, WI     011.81-85 
n.d.  Tenney Park, Madison, WI   011.106 
n.d.  Panoramic Watercolor, Madison, WI  011.111 
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Appendix B: Geographical Index  
 
AR, Little Rock "Comprehensive City Plan"       011.1 
   "Study for West End Park"        011.2 
   watercolor of park along the Arkansas River.    011.3 
 
CA, Sacramento "General Plan of Del Paso Park ..."     011.4 
   "General Plan for Park System"      001.5 
   "Civic Center Plan ..."       001.6 
   "General City Plan    "       001.7  
 
CA, San Diego  "Preliminary Study for General Plan"     011.8 
   "Balboa Park Preliminary General Plan"    011.9 
   "Special Plan of Northeast Corner of Balboa Park"   011.10  
   "Balboa Park General Plan"      011.11  
   "Balboa Park Special Plan of Exposition Center"   011.12  
   "Presidio Hill Park"       011.13  
   "View of the Bay Front"      011.90  
 
CO, Dawson   "Preliminary Plan ..."       011.14 
 
CT, Bridgeport  "General City Plan ..."       011.91 
 
CT, Waterbury  "Preliminary Sketch for ...American Brass Company"   011.92 
 
DE, (Newcastle Co.) "General Plan  Overlook Colony"      011.15 
            011.16 
 
DE, Wilmington   "General Plan  Union Park Gardens..."    011.17 
 
FL, Belleair   "General Plan"        011.93  
 
FL, Clearwater  "Existing Conditions Map"       011.18 
   "Comprehensive City Plan"      011.19 
 
FL, Clewiston  "Preliminary Plan"        011.20 
   "Civic Center Planting and Construction Plan"    011.21 
 
FL, Fort Myers  "Orangewood Home Sites in the Groves"    011.22  
   "Key Map Orangewood and Vicinity."     011.23 
 
FL, Gainesville  "General Plan for the Development of a Residential Community  
   Adjacent to University of Florida"     011.24 
 
FL, Sarasota  "Regional Plan"       011.25  
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FL, St. Petersburg "General Plan Showing Development of Waterfront"    011.26 
   "General Plan Showing Development of Waterfront"    011.27 
   "General City Plan"        011.28 
   "Revised General Plan"      011.29 
 
FL, San Jose  "General Plan Showing the Proposed Layout for a New  
   Community on the St. John's River"     011.31 
 
FL, Tampa Bay "Study of the Tampa Bay Region"      011.30 
 
FL, Venice  "Regional Plan of Venice and Environs"     011.32 
   "Regional Plan West Section ..."     011.33 
   "General Plan for the Development of the Venice Beach"  011.34 
 
GA, Columbus  "General Plan for Development of Golden Park"    011.35 
   "Sketch for Development of Civic Center"     011.36 
   "Comprehensive City Plan"       011.37 
 
IA,  Keokuk   "General Plan for Future Development ..."    011.38  
 
IN, Elkhart  "General Plans"       011.94 
 
MA, Babson Park  "Babson Institute Campus ..."       011.39 
    "General Plan for ...the Forest Street Section ... "    011.40 
 
MA, Northampton "Smith College General Plan..."     011.95 
 
MA, Walpole  "Map of Walpole  Preliminary Plan ..."     011.41 
   "Neponset Garden Village Plan ..."      011.42 
   "General Plan for the Improvement of the Town"    011.43 
   "General Plan of Proposed ...School Center and Town Forest" 011.44 
   "General Plan for East Walpole Playground"     011.45 
 
ME, Lewiston  "Bates College.  General Plan..."     011.96 
 
MI, Flint   "Existing Conditions Map ..."      011.46  
   "Present Building Distribution"     011.47 
   "Range in Land Values"      011.48 
   "Railroad and Industrial Properties"     011.49 
   "Public Utilities"       011.50 
   "Public Properties"       011.51 
   "Growth of City Area – From 1835 to 1917"     011.52 
   "Flooded Area ... During the High Flood of 1916"    011.53 
   "Contour Map "       011.54 
   "Distribution of Population ... 1917"      011.55 
   "General Plan – ..."       011.56 
    "Detail Plan – Center of City"       011.57 
   "Civic Center ..."        011.58 
   "Map of Existing Conditions ...– Preliminary Plan"   011.59 
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NC, Asheville  "Map of Existing Conditions..."     011.60 
 
NC, Charlotte (Myers Park)  
   "Myers Park"         011.61 
 
NC, Charlotte  "General Sketch Plan of Presbyterian College"    011.62 
 
NJ, Bound Brook "General Plan for ... Bound Brook"     011.97 
 
NJ, Montclair  "Plan for ... Montclair-Glenridge"     011.62  
 
NY, Glens Falls "Broadacres General Plan of Subdivision"     011.63 
 
NY, Niagara Falls "City Hall in a Grouping of Public Buildings"    011.98  
   "Band Stand in Relation to the Common"     011.99 
 
OH, Akron   "General Plan ..."       011.65 
 
OH, Mariemont (Cincinnati District)  
   "General Plan  Mariemont – A New Town  An interpretation  
   of modern city planning principles applied to a small community  
   to produce local happiness.  A national exemplar."    011.66 
 
OH, Mariemont (Hamilton County)  
   "Street Plan of Property Owned by Mariemont Company"   011.67 
 
OH, Mariemont (Dale Park)  
   "General Design Plan"       011.68 
 
PA, Erie  "General Plan of Kahkwa Park"      011.69 
   "Green Garden Terrace.  General Plan for Subdivision"  011.100 
 
PA, Erie (Westminster)  
   "General Plan for Development of Westminster"   011.70  
 
PA, Philadelphia "General Plan for Girard College"      011.71 
 
PA, Reading  "Suggestion for Grouping of Public Buildings at Reading, PA" 011.72 
   "Proposed Site for Grouping of Public Buildings at Reading, PA" 011.73 
   "Reading Museum and Art Gallery"     011.74 
   "Map of the Reading Region"       011.75 
 
PA, Wyomissing "General Plan for Property between the Wyomissing Creek  
   and the Old Wyomissing Road east of Wyomissing Boulevard" 011.76 
 
SC, Spartanburg "Central Area of City.  A Plan for Grouping of Public Buildings,  
   Street Intersections and Widenings"     011.101 
    "City Planning Proposals"       011.102 
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WI, Green Bay  "Preliminary Plan for Bay Beach Park"     011.77 
 
WI, Janesville (Rock County)  
   "Survey of Existing Conditions Showing Basis Used in  
   Preparing the City Planning Projects"     011.78 
 
WI, Janesville  "Overlook Heights General Plan of Development"    011.79 
 
WI, La Crosse  "North Side Community Center.  A study for its location  
   in relation to the city plan."       011.80 
   Watercolor of Levee Park.      011.81 
   "City Planning Study Covering the General Problems in  
   their relation to the War Memorial"     011.82 
   "Preliminary Plan.  City Planning Study Covering the General  
   Problems in their relation to the War Memorial"    011.83 
   "Zone Plan.  City Planning Study Covering the General  
   Problems in their relation to the War Memorial"   011.84 
   "Regional Map Showing the Surrounding Tributary Country  
   with Information Used as a Basis for City Planning Studies"  011.85 
 
WI, Madison  "Lake Monona Approach to New Wisconsin State Capitol" ng. 011.103 
   "Lake Monona Approach to New Wisconsin State Capitol  
   at Madison"        011.104 
   "Sketch of Proposed State Street Triangle," print   011.105 
   "Bird’s-Eye View of Tenney Park"     011.106 
   "Panoramic View of Madison, Wis.  State Capital of Wisconsin.   
   University of Wisconsin"      011.107 
   Lake Monona Approach to New Wisconsin State Capitol, perspective 011.108 
   Lake Monona Approach to New Wisconsin State Capitol, perspective 011.109 
   "Sketch of proposed State Street Triangle," original   011.110 
   Panoramic view of approach to new Wisconsin State Capitol, 
   watercolor perspective from Lake Monona waterfront.  011.111 
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